

Home of Bellevue, Gretna, La Vista, Offutt AFB, Papillion, Springfield www.sarpycountymuseum.org

Sarpy County Historical Society 2402 Clay Street Bellevue, NE 68005 (402) 292-1880

Director: Ben Justman

Board of Directors:

President Brenda Carlisle

Treasurer Alan Colson

Secretary Linda Iske

Board Members

Becky Cox Paul Hartnett Kay Holst Ben Mathewson David Reyes Tess Sykes Barb Vaughn Cornelia Vremes Wayne Woodard **FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE**

CONTACT:
Melissa Nelson
Sarpy County Museum
402-292-1880
museum@sarpymuseum.org

Sarpy Museum Hosts Program on Literary Portrayal of Native Americans

Join the Sarpy County Museum on Sunday, March 20th at 2 p.m. as Plattsmouth librarian, Kirsten Wood presents *Pioneer Girl* and the portrayal of Native Americans. Kirsten will be sharing her research on the new biography of Laura Ingalls Wilder printed last year. She will discuss whether the inaccurate portrayal of Native Americans in the books warrants the series being removed from library shelves. She is hoping that a middle ground can be discovered that will allow these works to continue to be read but without offending any reader. This free event, at the Sarpy County Museum, is open to the public.

Kirsten Wood is the Youth Services Librarian at the Plattsmouth Public Library which means she gets to share Laura Ingalls Wilder with her wonderful patrons. She graduated from UNO in 2010 with her bachelor's in Library Science. This talk developed from reading new viewpoints of Laura Ingalls Wilder's works particularly with regards to its depictions of Native Americans and the wish that the works be pulled from the shelves.

About the Sarpy County Museum

The Sarpy County Museum, incorporated in 1953, is committed to protecting, preserving and promoting Sarpy County's rich history. It does this by hosting a variety of free programs, archiving local records and assisting with genealogy research. The museum is generously funded by Sarpy County and continues to rely on donations from members, volunteers and community supporters. The museum is a non-profit 501(c)3 organization. For more information, contact the Sarpy County Museum, 402-292-1880 or museum@sarpycountymuseum.org.